TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page		1
Table of Con	tents	2
Identification	of Exchanges Where the Company Provides Service	5
Waived Statu	ites and Rules	6
Application of	of Tariff	7
Tariff Forma	.t	8
Concurring,	Connecting, or Other Participating Carriers	9
Section 1 - Sy	mbols, Technical Terms and Abbreviations	10
1.1	Symbols	
1.2	Definitions	11
Section 2 - R	ules and Regulations	
2.1	Undertaking of the Company	20
2.2	Terms and Conditions	22
2.3	Obligations of the Customer	
2.4	Liability of the Customer	25
2.5	Claims	26
2.6	Payment for Service	28
2.7	Returned Check Charge	28
2.8	Transfer or Assignment	29
2.9	Use of Service	
2.10	Disclaimer of Warranties and Limitation of Liabilities of the Company	32
2.11	Limitations on the Use of Service	37
2.12	Rendering and Payment of Bills	38
2.13	Billing Dispute Resolution	41
2.14	Taxes, Fees and Assessments	42
2.15	Customer Application for Service	43
2.16	Establishment or Reestablishment of Credit	
2.17	Equipment	43
2.18	Installation	43
2.19	Customer Service	44
2.20	Notices	44
2.21	Cancellation of an Application for Service by the Customer	
2.22	Termination or Discontinuance of Service by the Customer	45
2.23	Cancellation of an Application for Service by the Company	46
2.24	Termination or Discontinuance of Service by the Company	47

Date Issued: September 16, 2005

Issued by:

Effective Date: October 17, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

Section 2 - 2	Rules and Regulations	
2.25	Restoration of Service	50
2.26	Continuity of Service	50
2.27	Allowances for Interruptions in Service	51
2.28	Customer Liability for Fraud and Unauthorized Use of the Network	55
2.29	Voice Local Exchange Service Interruptions	56
Section 3 - 1	Description of Services	57
3.1	Standard Local Service	
3.2	PBX Trunk Service	59
3.3	ISDN Services	60
3.4	DSL Services	66
3.5	Reserved for future use	69
3.6	Integrated T-1	70
3.7	Reserved for future use	71
3.8	Reserved for future use	72
3.9	Reserved for future use	
3.10	Direct Inward Dialing (DID) Service	
3.11	Reserved for future use	
3.12	Optional Calling Features	
3.13	Optional Extended Area Service	
3.14	Extended Metro Service	
3.15	Emergency Services Calling Plan	
3.16	Minimum Call Completion rate	
3.17	Directory Assistance and Listing Services	
3.18	Calling Card Service	
3.19	Blocking	
3.20	Miscellaneous Services	
3.21	Special Promotions	
3.22	Carrier Presubscription	
3.23	Operator Services	
3.24	Service Order, Change Charges, Conversion Charges	
3.25	Competitive Pricing Promotions	
3.26	Customer-Specific Pricing	106

Date Issued: September 16, 2005

Issued by:

Effective Date: October 17, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

Section 4 - Ra	ates	
4.1	Standard Local Service	107
4.2	PBX Trunk Service	108
4.3	ISDN Service	109
4.4	DSL Services	110
4.5	Reserved for future use	111
4.6	Integrated T-1	112
4.7	Reserved for future use	113
4.8	Reserved for future use	114
4.9	Reserved for future use	115
4.10	Direct Inward Dialing (DID) Service	116
4.11	Reserved for future use	117
4.12	Optional Calling Features	118
4.13	Optional Extended Area Service	121
4.14	Extended Metro Service	122
4.15	Reserved for future use	
4.16	Reserved for future use	
4.17	Directory Assistance and Listing Services	
4.18	Calling Card Services	
4.19	Blocking	
4.20	Miscellaneous Services	
4.21	Special Promotions	127
4.22	Presubscription Charges	
4.23	Operator Services	
4.24	Service Order, Change Charges, Conversion Charges	130
4.25	Competitive Pricing Promotions	131
4.26	Customer-Specific Pricing	

Date Issued: September 16, 2005

Issued by:

Effective Date: October 17, 2005

IDENTIFICATION OF EXCHANGES WHERE THE COMPANY PROVIDES SERVICE

The Company provides service in the following exchanges:

Floriscont	Liberty	Dogoravillo
	•	Rogersville
•		Sappington
		South Kansas City
		Spanish Lake
-		Sparta
Gray Summit	Mehlville	Springfield
Greenwood	Missouri City	St. Charles
Harrisonville	Moscow Mills	St. Louis
Harvester	New Melle	St. Peters
Heculaneum-	Nixa	Strafford
Pevely	O'Fallon	Strasburg
Henrietta	Oak Grove	Trimble
High Ridge	Oakville	Troy
Highlandville	Odessa	Valley Park
Hillsboro	Old Monroe	Walnut Grove
Holden	Orrick	Ware
Holt	Overland	Webster Groves
Hurley	Ozark	Wellington
Imperial	Pacific	Wentzville
Kansas City	Platte City	Weston
Kearney	Plattsburg	Willard
Kingsville	Pleasant Hill	Winfield
Kirkwood	Pond	
Ladue	Portage de Sioux	
Lake Lotawana	Republic	
Lawson	Richmond	
Lees Summit	Riverview	
	Harrisonville Harvester Heculaneum- Pevely Henrietta High Ridge Highlandville Hillsboro Holden Holt Hurley Imperial Kansas City Kearney Kingsville Kirkwood Ladue Lake Lotawana Lawson	FoleyLone JackFordlandManchesterForestelMarshfieldGrain ValleyMaxvilleGray SummitMehlvilleGreenwoodMissouri CityHarrisonvilleMoscow MillsHarvesterNew MelleHeculaneum-NixaPevelyO'FallonHenriettaOak GroveHigh RidgeOakvilleHillsboroOld MonroeHoldenOrrickHoltOverlandHurleyOzarkImperialPacificKansas CityPlatte CityKearneyPlattsburgKingsvillePleasant HillKirkwoodPondLaduePortage de SiouxLake LotawanaRepublicLawsonRichmond

Date Issued: September 16, 2005

Issued by:

Effective Date: October 17, 2005

WAIVED STATUTES AND RULES

The Missouri Public Service Commission has waived the applicability to the Company of the following statutes and regulatory rules:

Statutes

392.210.2	- uniform system of accounts
392.240.1	- rates-rentals-service and physical connections
392.270	- valuation of property (ratemaking)
392.280	- depreciation accounts
392.290	- issuance of securities
392.300.2	- acquisition of stock
392.310	- stock and debt issuance
392.320	 stock dividend payment
392.340	- reorganization(s)
392.330	- issuance of securities, debts and notes

Commission Rules

4 CSR 240-3.545(2)(C)	-	posting of tariffs
4 CSR 240-3.550(5)(C)	-	exchange boundary maps
4 CSR 240-10.020	-	depreciation fund income
4 CSR 240-30.040	-	uniform system of accounts
4 CSR 240-33.030	-	minimum charges

Date Issued: September 16, 2005

Issued by:

Effective Date: October 17, 2005

APPLICATION OF TARIFF

Inter-Tel NetSolutions, Inc. is a Texas corporation with its corporate headquarters in Phoenix, Arizona. NetSolutions has been classified as a competitive company providing competitive services by the Commission. The Company provides Telecommunications Services in Missouri. NetSolutions offers basic local telecommunications service as a separate and distinct service. This Tariff contains the description of the Services offered, the terms and conditions under which each of its Services is provided, and all effective rates and charges applicable to the furnishing of Local Exchange Service by the Company in the state of Missouri. The rates and Services provided in this Tariff are filed at the Commission pursuant to state statutes and the rules adopted by the Commission. Only those Services, terms and conditions, and rates and charges contained in this Tariff may be provided to Customers within the state of Missouri

Date Issued: September 16, 2005

Issued by:

Effective Date: October 17, 2005

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS

2.1 <u>Undertaking of the Company</u>

2.1.1 The Company provides business and residential Local Exchange Telecommunications Services originating and terminating in St. Louis, Kansas City, and Springfield in accordance with the terms of this Tariff.

The Company is authorized to serve as its Customers' agent for purposes of ordering changes to and maintenance of the Telecommunications Services provided by any Interexchange or Local Exchange Company that may be necessary to implement and maintain the Company's Services provided to a Customer. The Company is authorized by its Customers to deal directly with any such carriers and with any other vendor in all matters pertaining to its provision of Service to a Customer. A Customer's appointment of the Company as its agent shall not apply to any software modifications that may be necessary with respect to traffic routing or least-cost routing features or functions, which modifications must be made by the Customer through appropriate interaction with the responsible vendor of such features or functions. The Company's appointment as a Customer's agent remains in effect unless modified or revoked in writing or other means approved by the Commission.

- 2.1.2 The Company is responsible under this Tariff only for the Services and Facilities provided herein, and it assumes no responsibility for any Service provided by any other entity.
- 2.1.3 The Company installs, operates, and maintains the Telecommunications Services provided herein in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth under this Tariff and the Regulations of the FCC and the Commission. The Company may act as the Customer's agent for ordering access connection Facilities provided by other carriers or entities, when authorized by the Customer, to allow connection of a Customer's location to the Company's network.
- 2.1.4 Services provided under this Tariff shall not be used for unlawful purposes. Service will not be furnished if any law enforcement agency, acting within its jurisdiction, advises that such Services are being used in violation of the law.

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (continued)

2.2 <u>Terms and Conditions</u>

- 2.2.1 Except as otherwise provided herein, the minimum period of Service is one month (30 days). The Company will issue a billing invoice monthly.
- 2.2.2 Any termination of Service shall not relieve Customer of its obligation to pay any charges incurred under the Service Agreement and this Tariff prior to termination. The Company's and the Customer's rights and obligations, which by their nature extend beyond the termination of the term of the Service Agreement, shall survive such termination.
- 2.2.3 This Tariff shall be interpreted and governed by the laws of the State of Missouri.
- 2.2.4 The Customer has no property right to the Telephone Number or any other call number designation associated with Services furnished by the Company. The Company reserves the right to change such numbers, or the Central Office designation associated with such numbers, or both, assigned to the Customer, whenever the Company deems it necessary to do so in the conduct of its business.

Date Issued: September 16, 2005

Issued by:

Effective Date: October 17, 2005

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE (continued)

3.25 Competitive Pricing Promotions

3.25.1 The Company may, at its discretion, match certain standard or promotional offerings of other companies in order to acquire new Customers or to retain existing Customers. The Customer must demonstrate to the Company's satisfaction that 1) an alternative Service offering is valid and currently available from a competing company and 2) the Customer intends to either subscribe or remain subscribed with the competing company.

3.26 <u>Customer-Specific Pricing</u>

Pursuant to Section 392.200 (8) RSMo, the Company offers customer-specific pricing for business Services offered in certain telephone exchange areas. Customer-specific pricing for Business Customers is limited to Business Customers located in any exchange to which an incumbent local telephone company's business basic local exchange telecommunications service has been deemed competitive under Section 392.245 RSMo. Copies of customer-specific contracts will be made available on a proprietary basis to the Missouri Public Service Commission staff upon request.

Date Issued: September 16, 2005

Issued by:

Effective Date: October 17, 2005

SECTION 4 – RATES (continued)

4.2 PBX Trunk Service

An optional per trunk hunting feature is available for Customers which routes a call to the next idle trunk in a prearranged group PBX trunks may also be equipped with DID capability and DID number blocks for additional charges.

	Monthly	Nonrecurring
	Rate	<u>Charge</u>
Digital Trunks		
Per Trunk	See Analog	Trunks Below
Per DS-1 Arrangement	N/A	N/A
Analog Trunks		
Rate Group 1	\$52.18	35.00
Rate Group 2	\$52.18	35.00
Rate Group 3	\$52.18	35.00
Central Office Trunks	\$62.59	

T-1 and PRI Service

Service	NRC	MRC
T-1 (0 to 30 miles) T-1 (over 30 miles)	\$749.00 ICB	\$995.00* ICB
PRI	\$749.00*	\$995.00

* T-1 and PRI Nonrecurring Charges are waived if the Customer enters into a 2 or 3 year contract with the Company

Expedite Fees

11-14 Business Days	\$750.00
15-21 Business Days	\$500.00

Date Issued: September 16, 2005

Issued by:

Effective Date: October 17, 2005

SECTION 4 – RATES (continued)

4.3 ISDN Service

Β.

4.3.1 <u>Primary Rate Interface Rates/SmartTrunk</u>

A. SmartTrunk Inte	rface
--------------------	-------

	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u>
Month to Month	\$749.00	\$995.00
Optional Features		
DCA Interface	N/A	N/A

Date Issued: September 16, 2005 Issued by: Effective Date: October 17, 2005 Jon Brinton, President Inter-Tel NetSolutions, Inc. 4310 East Cotton Center Boulevard, Suite 100 Phoenix, Arizona 85040-8852

SECTION 4 - RATES (continued)

4.17 <u>Directory Assistance and Listing Services (continued)</u>

4.17.2 Nonpublished Service Rates and Charges

Non-Published Service charge, per month: \$5.00

4.17.3 Nonlisted Service Rates and Charges

There is a monthly charge for each Nonlisted Service. This charges applies if the Customer has other listed service at the same location; if the Customer lives in a hotel, boarding house or club with listed service; or if the service is installed for a temporary period.

Primary Nonlisted service charge, per month:	\$2.50
Additional Nonlisted service charge, per month:	\$2.50

*Nonrecurring charge applies when subsequent to initial installation.

4.18 Calling Card Services

The Company will replace lost or stolen cards quickly and at no charge to the Customer. Calls are billed in 60-second increments. Calls will be billed pursuant to the Company's Interexchange Tariff.

4.19 <u>Blocking</u>

The Non-Recurring Charge for each line of Blocking Service is \$3.50 each for options #1-#3. There is no Non-Recurring or Monthly Recurring Charge for options #4 or #5. The monthly rate of Blocking Service for options #1 - #3 is as follows:

Residence line	Monthly Charge, each line \$2.70
Business line	\$2.70

Date Issued: September 16, 2005

Issued by:

Effective Date: October 17, 2005

SECTION 4 - RATES (continued)

4.23 Operator Services

4.23.1 Directory Assistance

A directory assistance charge applies per local directory assistance call. The directory assistance charge applies regardless of whether the directory assistance operator is able to supply the requested number.

Each local directory assistance call	\$1.00
Each directory assistance- call completion	\$ 1.50 plus applicable toll charges billed pursuant to the Company's Interexchange Tariff.
	Per call charge
Customer dialed calling/credit card	\$2.50
Operator dialed calling/credit card	\$3.50
Operator Station	
Billed collect	\$3.25
Billed to third party	\$3.50
Billed to line	\$3.25
Person-to-person	\$4.45
Busy Line Verification	\$2.00
Line Interruption	\$2.70

Date Issued: September 16, 2005

Issued by:

Effective Date: October 17, 2005

SECTION 4 - RATES (continued)

4.25 <u>Competitive Pricing Promotions</u>

The Company may, at its discretion, match certain standard or promotional offerings of other companies in order to acquire new Customers or to retain existing Customers. The Customer must demonstrate to the Company's satisfaction that 1) an alternative Service offering is valid and currently available from a competing company and 2) the Customer intends to either subscribe or remain subscribed with the competing company.

4.26 <u>Customer-Specific Pricing</u>

Pursuant to Section 392.200 (8) RSMo, the Company offers customer-specific pricing for business Services offered in certain telephone exchange areas. Customer-specific pricing for Business Customers is limited to Business Customers located in any exchange to which an incumbent local telephone company's business basic local exchange telecommunications service has been deemed competitive under Section 392.245 RSMo. Copies of customer-specific contracts will be made available on a proprietary basis to the Missouri Public Service Commission staff upon request.

Date Issued: September 16, 2005

Issued by:

Effective Date: October 17, 2005